## RESOLUTION 87-7

To Approve and Authorize Execution of an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between the City of Bloomington and the Bloomington Public Transportation Corporation

WHEREAS, I.C. 36-1-7-1, et seq., authorizes governmental entities to enter agreements for the purpose of interlocal cooperation, and

WHEREAS, the BPTC has determined that it is in the best interest of the BPTC and its riders to construct and install a passenger transfer and waiting station in downtown Bloomington, and

WHEREAS, the City owns real property located at the northwest corner of Washington and Fourth Streets in Bloomington, Indiana, and the City wishes to make said real property available to the BPTC as the location for the proposed passenger transfer and waiting station:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The Interlocal Cooepration Agreement between the City of Bloomington, Indiana, and the Bloomington Public Transporation Corporation, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby Approved, and the Board of Public Works of the City of Bloomington is hereby Authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City of Bloomington.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this & day of  $\mu_{AY}$  , 1987.

inniferry.

TIMOTHY MAYER, President Bloomington Common Council

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, CATY CLERK

AMTEST:

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this  $\gamma$  day of MAY, 1987.

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, City Clerk

SIGNED and APPROVED	by me upon this $\$$ da	y of May , 1987.
		ilea allison
		CA ALLISON, Mayor
	City (	of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This Resolution Approves and Authorizes execution of an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the City and the Bloomington Public Transportation Corporation for the purpose of construction of a proposed passenger transfer and waiting station at the Northwest Corner of Washington and Fourth Streets.